SCR 6 STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

Senate Committee On Rules

Action Date: 02/22/17
Action: Be adopted.

Vote: 5-0-0-0

Yeas: 5 - Beyer, Boquist, Burdick, Ferrioli, Roblan

Fiscal: No fiscal impact **Revenue:** No revenue impact

Prepared By: Cherie Stone, LPRO Analyst

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES:

Recognizes and honors Sergeant Jason Michael Goodding for his service to this state.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

- Life of Sergeant Jason Michael Goodding
- Impact Sergeant Goodding had on community, friends and family

EFFECT OF AMENDMENT:

No amendment.

BACKGROUND:

Sergeant Jason Michael Goodding was killed in the line of duty on February 5, 2016.

Jason Michael Goodding was born on June 17, 1976 in Portland, Oregon to his parents, Dean Goodding and Jan Becker, and was one of four siblings. He graduated from Sherwood High School in 1994 and earned a degree in psychology from Portland State University. Sergeant Goodding was hired by the Seaside Police Department (Department) in 2003 and became a sergeant in 2007. During his time with the Department, Sergeant Goodding served as a mentor and leader who worked to improve the lives of homeless people in Seaside. He was loved and respected by his coworkers and community.

Sergeant Goodding loved teaching his daughters to play basketball and enjoyed spending time boating on Detroit Lake with his family and friends.

Senate Concurrent Resolution 6 recognizes and honors Sergeant Jason Michael Goodding for his service to this state.

Carrier: Sen. Johnson